Changes in the effect of asset ceiling  (10,672,932)  (443,348)
Interest on the effect of asset ceiling  2,085,783  1,616,535
Ending balance E 20,847,133 E 29,434,282

The fair value of plan assets as at December 31 are as follows:

   2019  2018
Debt instruments E 349,396,318 E 248,676,008
Equity instruments  119,177,159  106,658,937
Cash and cash equivalents  13,744,563  38,629,986
Unit investment trust funds  7,495,552  32,727,952
Others  2,785,925  9,085,356
   E 492,599,517 E 435,778,239

4HE�ˠNANCIAL�INSTRUMENTS�WITH�QUOTED�PRICES�IN�ACTIVE�MARKET�AMOUNTED�TO�E710.5 million and  E323.9 million as
at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.  The remaining plan assets do not have quoted market prices in active
market.

The plan assets have diverse investments and do not have any concentration risk.

4HE�SENSITIVITY�ANALYSIS�BELOW�HAS�BEEN�DETERMINED�BASED�ON�REASONABLY�POSSIBLE�CHANGES�OF�EACH�SIGNIˠCANT�
ASSUMPTION�ON�THE�DEˠNED�BENEˠT�OBLIGATION�OF� THE�#OMPANY��0$0�'ROUP�AND�02)�AS�OF� THE�END�OF� THE�REPORTING�
period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

   Effect on Present
�� � � � � � 9DOXH�RI�'H̨QHG��
�� � � � � � %HQH̨W�2EOLJDWLRQ
   Increase
2019   Change in Rates  (Decrease)
Discount rates  -3.60% to -6.20%  E 18,182,116
   +3.20% to +7.20%   (16,045,671)

Future salary increases +3.50% to +7.30%  E 18,107,055
   -3.20% to -6.40%   (16,273,402)

A
. S

O
R

IA
N

O
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N

87

   Effect on Present
�� � � � � � 9DOXH�RI�'H̨QHG��
�� � � � � � %HQH̨W�2EOLJDWLRQ
   Increase
2018   Change in Rates  (Decrease)
Discount rates  -3.10% to -3.20% E 9,623,443
   +2.70% to +3.00%  (8,691,750)

Future salary increases +3.10% to +6.80%  E 12,373,655
   -2.80% to -6.00%   (11,115,777)

4HE�SENSITIVITY�ANALYSIS�BELOW�HAS�BEEN�DETERMINED�BASED�ON�REASONABLY�POSSIBLE�CHANGES�OF�EACH�SIGNIˠCANT�
ASSUMPTION�ON�THE�DEˠNED�BENEˠT�OBLIGATION�OF� THE�SUBSIDIARIES�EXCEPT�0$0�'ROUP�AND�02)�AS�OF� THE�END�OF� THE�
reporting period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

   Effect on Present
�� � � � � � 9DOXH�RI�'H̨QHG
�� � � � � � %HQH̨W�2EOLJDWLRQ
   Increase
2019   Change in Rates  (Decrease)
Discount rates  -5.10% to -12.70% E 1,095,421
   +5.60% to +10.90%  (970,425)

Future salary increases +5.60% to +11.70% E 1,088,780
   -5.20% to -10.30%  (982,737)

   Effect on Present

[…]

Interest Rates  Effect on Income   Effect on
 2018   (in bps)   Before Tax  Equity
FVOCI investments  +100 E – (E 14.89)
   -100  –  15.58

FVPL investments  +100 (E 19.00) E –
   -100  21.51  –

b. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of the equity
indices and the values of individual stock.  The equity price risk exposure arises from the Group’s investment in stock
listed in the PSE and NASDAQ.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the stock’s standard deviation on its historical returns for the past one year
provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible changes in prices of the stock investments.  In establishing
THE�RELATIVE�RANGE�OF�THE�STOCK�INVESTMENT�RETURNS��THE�'ROUP�ALSO�ASSUMES�A�����CONˠDENCE�LEVEL�

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future return of the
stock investments using a Beta-based sensitivity approach.  The impact of the change in equity prices are as follows
(in millions):

   Effect on Income
   Change in PSE  Before Tax and Equity
FVPL Investments  Price Index  Increase (Decrease)
2019   +14.47% E 375.18
   -14.47%  (375.18)

2018   +17.70% E 520.87
   -17.70%  (520.87)

The annual standard deviation of the PSE price index is approximately with 14.47% and 14.73% and with 99%
CONˠDENCE� LEVEL�� THE�POSSIBLE� CHANGE� IN�03%�PRICE� INDEX� COULD�BE���
�������AND���
������� IN� �����AND�������
respectively.

2019 ANNUAL REPORT

98

c. Price risk of mutual funds

The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the fund’s net asset value (NAV) due to its market risk exposures.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates management’s best estimate of the impact of reasonably possible change
in NAV, with all other variables held constant.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of assumed changes in NAV.  A